permitted to avail herself (or himself) of said prohibitory pro-
visions to invalidate this putative marriage, thus depriving the 
innocent putative spouse of the rights and protections so pro-
vided in Article 22 of the Constitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 22 of Constitution（憲法第二十二條）; Articles 985 
and 992 of the Civil Code（民法第九百八十五條、第九百九

十二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
marriage（婚姻） , monogamy（一夫一妻婚姻制度） , 
spouse（配偶）.** 

* Translated by Dr. Tze-Shiou Chien, Associate Research Fellow, Sun Yat-Sen Institute for 

Social Sciences and Philosophy, Academia Sinica.